## No. R-326. House concurrent resolution honoring Eric Nye of Georgia.

(H.C.R.269)

Offered by: Representative Rosenquist of Georgia

Offered by: Senators Brock and Parent

Whereas, Georgia, Vermont, native Ric Nye exemplifies community citizenship at the highest strata, and

Whereas, at 18 years of age, he joined the Georgia Volunteer Fire Department, and he has responded to the department's alarm for half a century, including nearly two decades as chief, and

Whereas, for 30 years, Ric Nye helped oversee municipal affairs as a selectboard member and was also elected to other local offices, and

Whereas, as road commissioner for three decades, Ric Nye was vigilant in monitoring the condition of Georgia's locally owned roads, and

Whereas, he has acted as a respected first responder, worked on Georgia's Veteran's Monument Committee, and was honored in 2006 as the Vermont League of Cities and Towns Municipal Person of the Year, and

Whereas, Ric Nye is the 2019 Georgia Annual Report honoree, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Eric Nye, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Ric Nye in Georgia.